International Journal of Turkish Education Sciences,
2025, 13 (1), 81-119.
https://doi.org/10.46778/goputeb.1526791

F Y
A Y

ISSN: 2148-2314

Identifying the Needs of Faculty Members to Deliver Online Training after

the Pandemic®

Yasemin Demiraslan Cevik@ ® Dilek Avab ® Seyhmus Aydogdu® ® Sibel Somyijrekc1 ®

@ Prof. Dr., Hacettepe University, Ankara, Tiirkiye, yasemind@hacettepe.edu.tr

b Dr., Hacettepe University, Ankara, Tiirkiye, dilekavcipdr@gmail.com

€ Assoc. Prof. Dr., Nevsehir Hact Bektas Veli University, Nevsehir, Tiirkiye, aydogduseyhmus@gmail.com

d Prof. Dr., Gazi University, Ankara, Tiirkiye, somyurek@gmail.com

ABSTRACT

The main purpose of this study is to identify the needs of faculty members in delivering
online education after the pandemic. The participants in the study consisted of 166 faculty
members working in higher education institutions at a national level, selected through
convenience sampling. A needs analysis questionnaire was developed by the researchers
to collect data for the study. The questionnaire consisted of 4 sections: 'Demographic
characteristics and professional experience, the experience of online education during the
pandemic period, online teaching needs, and preferred forms of support'. According to
the research results, the participants had difficulties mainly in ensuring student
participation rather than planning lessons and managing technical processes while
teaching during the pandemic process. However, it was found that participants largely
preferred a face-to-face learning environment after the pandemic. In addition,
participants indicated that their need for self-improvement in all sub-competencies
related to online education was at a low level. It was also noteworthy that the types of
support participants preferred to gain online learning skills were similar before and after
the pandemic. The research findings were discussed in the context of the literature, and
recommendations were made.
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Identifying the Needs of Faculty Members to Deliver Online Training after the Pandemic

Introduction

As distance education has begun to be included in the strategic plans of many higher education
institutions, faculty members need to adapt their teaching methods to include online or other
technology-based methods. Online education requires faculty members to acquire new roles,
responsibilities, and competencies (Baran et al., 2011; Pelletier et al., 2021; Philipsen et al., 2019).
Studies have shown that instructors do not have the necessary knowledge, skills, and confidence to
use technology in the teaching-learning process (Ferdig & Kennedy, 2014; Liu et al., 2020; Somera,
2018) and that they face significant problems when using technology to support active learning
processes (Nicol et al., 2018; Zhao et al., 2021). These problems have been particularly evident during
the COVID-19 pandemic. With the pandemic process, it was found that there are difficulties in
infrastructure, access, use of technology, and ensuring student learning in online education
(Dhawan, 2020; Moralista & Oducado, 2020; Garcia-Morales et al., 2021; Gonzalez et al., 2023; Kim
et al., 2022; Svihus, 2024; Watermeyer et al., 2020), it was found that the sudden transition to online
education became a restrictive and stressful experience for faculty members, whereas experienced
faculty members managed this process with less stress (Bolliger & Halupa, 2022; Cameron-
Standerford et al., 2020; Rapanta et al., 2020; Orozco et al., 2023).

Similar results were found in the analysis of studies conducted in Turkey. Sekret et al. (2021) found
that the faculty members' lack of experience in distance learning before the pandemic made it
difficult for them to adapt to distance learning and that they would not continue distance learning
after the pandemic. On the other hand, a study conducted by the Middle East Technical University
Distance Education Centre (METU UZEM) in the spring semester of 2021 found that faculty
members were largely satisfied with distance education and preferred a fully online or blended
learning environment after the pandemic. In the study conducted by Kokog (2019), it was found that
faculty members need professional development activities that include technological and
pedagogical support in the blended teaching model where face-to-face and online teaching are
integrated. Similarly, in the "Quality Assurance Criteria and Evaluation Guide 2020 in Distance
Education" (YOKAK, 2020) presented by the Higher Education Quality Board (YOKAK), increasing
the technical and pedagogical competency of instructors regarding the distance education process
is presented as a necessity. Although acquiring this competency is expressed as difficult and time-
consuming, it is an important point that comprehensive, systematic, and needs-oriented professional
development programs can support instructors to learn and adopt new pedagogies and roles and to
experience the change process in a healthier way (Baran & Correia, 2014; Meyer & Murrell, 2014;
Orozco et al., 2023; Philipsen et al., 2019; Porter & Graham, 2015). In McGee et al.'s (2017) study,
which supports the above point, instructors indicated that support from peers or instructional
designers, skills- or competency-based training, and long-term experience with online education
improved their expertise. Marasi et al. (2020) and Xu and Xue (2023) highlighted that instructor
satisfaction is a prerequisite for successful online education, and institutions can increase instructor
satisfaction through professional development opportunities. Well-planned and high-quality
professional development programs are critical to the success and quality of online learning and
teaching (Gonzalez et al., 2023; Philipsen et al., 2019). The focus of these professional development
activities should be on designing demand-driven and sustainable educational processes that
integrate innovative technologies and pedagogies.

Although the evaluation report published by the Council of Higher Education in Turkey (2020) on
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distance learning processes in universities during the pandemic process states that many
universities provide technical support as well as training and information activities for faculty
members, it is seen that these are not sufficient. However, the number of studies that identify the
training needs of faculty members in online education after the pandemic and provide a data-based
assessment of the situation is small. Based on this deficiency, the main purpose of this study is to
identify the online training needs of teachers after the pandemic. Depending on this main purpose,
answers to the following questions were asked to Trainers;

1. What was their experience with online education during the pandemic?
2. What are their perspectives on online education in the post-pandemic process?
3. What are their needs for online training?

4. What are their preferred forms of support for online learning?
Method

This study used the single survey model (Karasar, 2016), which is one of the common survey models
that aim to describe a past or current situation as it is. In the singular survey model, variables related
to units or situations such as events, item. individuals, groups, subjects, etc., are attempted to be
described separately, but these models aim to reveal temporal developments or changes as well as
momentary situation determinations (Karasar, 2016). In this study, the singular research model was
used to determine the momentary situation regarding the variables of faculty members' experiences,
perspectives, needs, and forms of support regarding online teaching. The ethical approval of the
research was obtained from the Ethics Committee of Hacettepe University with the decision number
E-35853172-900-00002609880 dated 05.01.2023.

Participants

Participants in the study consisted of 166 faculty members working in higher education institutions
at a national level, selected through convenience sampling based on volunteerism and accessibility.
Demographic and academic information on those participating is presented in Table 1.

As can be seen in Table 1, the participants in the study consisted of 166 academic staff, of whom
43.98% were male and 56.02% were female. When analyzing the distribution of participants
according to age, it can be seen that the age range is mostly between 31 and 45 years. However, there
are 1 (0.60%) participant aged 30 and under and 8 (4.82%) participants aged 61 and over. Looking at
the distribution of the participants according to their level of qualification, it can be seen that 58.43%
of the participants are at the level of Assoc. Dr. and Prof. Dr. The lowest number of participants is
Lecturers, with 6.02%. When analyzing the teaching experience of the participants, it can be seen
that 72.29% of the participants have more than 10 years of teaching experience. The percentage of
participants with less than one year of teaching experience was 1.20%. When analyzing the
distribution of the participants according to course load, it can be seen that 73.49% of the participants
have more than 10 hours of course load, which is the mandatory course load for the teacher. The
percentage of participants who did not teach any courses was 3.61%. In addition, 98.19% of the
participants stated that they had previous experience in teaching online courses. In addition, 53.61%
of the participants indicated that they had previous experience with students in an online course.
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Table 1
Demographic Characteristics of the Participants
Variable f Y%
Gender
Male 73 43.98
Female 93 56.02
Age
30 and under 1 0.60
31-40 58 34.94
41-45 44 26.51
46-50 22 13.25
51-60 33 19.88
61 and above 8 4.82
Academic title
Lecturers 10 6.02
Assistants Dr. 11 6.63
Lecturers Dr. 15 9.04
Doctor lecturer 33 19.88
Assoc. Dr 55 33.13
Prof. Dr. 42 25.30
Teaching Experience
Less than 1 year 2 1.20
1-5 year 21 12.65
6-10 year 23 13.86
11-15 year 30 18.07
16-20 year 29 17.47
21 years and over 61 36.75
Course Load
I don't give lectures 6 3.61
Less than 5 hours 8 4.82
6-10 hours 30 18.07
11-15 hours 43 25.90
16-20 hours 38 22.89
Over 20 hours 41 24.70
Online Course Experience Yes No
f % f %
Experience in teaching online courses. 163 98.19 3 1.81
He was a student in the online course. 89 53.61 77 46.39
Total 166 100
Data Collection Tool

Questionnaire for Determining the Needs of Instructors in Providing Online Education

A questionnaire was prepared to collect data for the research. Under project number 122G163,
supported by TUBITAK, a needs analysis questionnaire was prepared by the project team in order
to identify the current needs of faculty members regarding online education in the post-pandemic
process. The first step in preparing the questionnaire was to draft the questionnaire items by
reviewing the literature. The opinions of four experts in the field of ITTE were sought for the survey
items, and the items were rearranged according to the feedback. The pilot evaluation of the
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questionnaire, whose content validity was tested with expert opinion, was carried out with about 20
volunteer faculty members from different universities. According to the results, the questionnaire
items were edited, and the application form was created. The average time to complete the
questionnaire was found to be 20 minutes.

The needs analysis questionnaire consists of 4 sections:

e Demographic characteristics and professional experience: This section aimed to determine
the demographic characteristics of the participants and their general experience with online
learning environments. For this purpose, there were 8 questions about the participants'
gender, age, title, teaching experience, weekly course load, and experience as a
student/teacher in online courses.

e Experience of online education during the pandemic period: In this section, there were 9
questions with a total of 65 items about the frequency of use of the platforms preferred by
the participants in the online educational processes during the pandemic period and their
satisfaction with these platforms, the activities, materials/resources used in the online
educational process and the frequency of difficulties encountered during the pandemic
period, their preferences for the learning environment after the pandemic and the
advantages of online education.

¢ Online teaching needs: This section consisted of 4 questions with a total of 31 items to identify
participants' needs in terms of technical skills, course design, communication, and time
management.

e Preferred forms of support: In this section, there was 1 question with 7 items to determine
participants' preferences for forms of support to improve their online training skills.

Transaction Path

The questionnaire was distributed via both organizational e-mails and social media accounts.
Participants were given three weeks to complete the questionnaire. 166 participants completed the
survey.

Data Analysis

Data was analyzed using SPSS 22.00. The participants' opinions about their needs for online training
were analyzed, and the distribution of the expressed training needs was examined.

Findings

This section first presents the findings on teachers' experiences of online education during the
pandemic process, their perspectives on online education in the post-pandemic process, and their
training needs in this area.

Findings about the Pandemic Process Online Education Experience

As shown in Table 1, 163 participants indicated that they had online teaching experience. It was
noted that all of these participants had online teaching experience during the pandemic period. The
distribution of participants according to the type of courses they taught during the pandemic period
is shown in Table 2 below.
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Table 2

Distribution of Participants According To the Courses They Gave During the Pandemic Period

Type of course f
Theoretical courses 54 32.53
Practical courses 5 3.01
Both of them 107 64.46

As seen in Table 2, it was determined that 64.46% of the participants gave both theoretical and

practical lessons, 32.53% gave only theoretical lessons, and 3.01% gave only practical lessons.

The descriptive analysis results regarding the frequency of using the platforms that the participants

used in online teaching processes during the pandemic period are presented in Table 3 below.

Table 3
Frequency of Use of Online Platforms During the Pandemic
Never Rarely Sometimes Frequently Always
Platform f % f % f % f % f %
Zoom 16 9.64 21 1265 40 2410 43 2590 46  27.71
Adobe 124 7470 2 13.25 9 5.42 3 1.81 8 482
Connect
Google Meet 76 4578 33 19.88 21 1265 19 1145 17 1024
BigBlueButton 104  62.65 15 9.04 13 7.83 21 1265 13 7.83
_ YouTube 136 8193 12 723 12 723 4 241 2 1.20
live broadcast
F
 Facebook 158 95.18 7 422 0 0 1 0.60 0 0
live broadcast
Skype 134 80.72 24 14.46 6 3.61 1 0.60 1 0.60
Moodle 92 5542 7 422 16 9.64 24 1446 27 1627
Microsoft 56 3373 38 289 32 1928 17 1024 23 1386
Teams
]
Google 101 6084 22 1325 18 1084 13 783 12 723
Classroom
Distance
education 38 2289 9 5.42 9 542 38 2289 70 4217
system of the
university

As shown in Table 3, when examining the online platforms used during the pandemic period,
participants used the Zoom application (25.90%), the Microsoft Teams application (13.86%), and the
university distance learning system (22.89%) more frequently than other platforms.

The results of the descriptive analysis of participants' satisfaction with the platforms they used to
teach online during the pandemic period are presented in Table 4.
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Tablo 4
Satisfaction Levels with Online Platforms
Tused it
I'm not
Not used satisfied at No‘t Undecided Satisfied I an,l V.ery
all satisfied satisfied
Platform f % f % f % f % f % f %
Zoom 17 1024 3 201 6 403 9 604 84 5638 47 3154
Adobe 123 7410 3 698 5 1163 18 4186 14 3256 3 698
Connect
Google Meet 78 4699 3 341 6 682 18 2045 47 5341 14 1591
BigBlueButton 98 5904 1 147 5 735 21 3088 36 5294 5  7.35
YouTubelive 00 g0 1 204 4 1176 17 50 11 3235 1 294
broadcast
Facebooklive o g9 5 1176 1 588 13 7647 1 588 0 0
broadcast
Skype 130 7831 1 278 5 1389 13 3611 16 4444 1 278
Moodle 87 5241 3 38 3 38 21 2658 34 4304 18 2278
Microsoft 60 3614 10 943 12 1132 24 2264 44 4151 16  15.09
Teams
Google 97 5843 7 1014 5 725 16 2319 29 4203 12 1739
Classroom
Distance
education 35 2108 4 31 6 465 28 2171 71 5504 20 155
system of the
university

As can be seen in Table 4, the participants indicated that they were 56.38% satisfied with the Zoom
application, 53.41% satisfied with the Google Meet application, 52.94% satisfied with the
BigblueButton application, 44.44% satisfied with the Skype application, 43.04% satisfied with the
Moodle application, 41.51% satisfied with the Microsoft Teams application, 42.03% satisfied with
the Google Classroom application and 55.04% satisfied with the university distance education
system. It is worth noting that the highest levels of satisfaction are with Zoom and the institutional
distance learning system.

The descriptive analysis findings regarding how often the participants used the activities while
teaching online during the pandemic period are given in Table 5.
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Table 5
Frequency of Activity Use in Online Teaching
Event No Opinion Never Rarely Sometimes  Frequently
ven £ % £ % £ % £ % £ %

Synchronous (live, 2 120 1 060 1 060 4 241 64 3855
synchronous) lecture

Asynchronous (asynchronous) 1300 o0 qscc o5 1506 41 2470 39 23.49

course
Simultaneous discussion 23 13.86 22 13.25 25 15.06 38 22.89 40 24.10
Asynchronous discussion 34 2048 51 3072 39 2349 24 1446 12 723
(forum)

Online collaborative work
(e.g., project, problem-solving, 24 1446 35 21.08 28 1687 28 1687 34 2048

etc.)
Online homework 11 6.63 13 7.83 12 723 34 2048 60 36.14
Online quiz 24 1446 35 21.08 19 1145 32 1928 36  21.69

Webonline exam withvideo o 000 0 o 10 s02 6 361 13 7.83
surveillance

Unsupervised online exam 23 1386 31 1867 10 6.02 14 843 40 24.10

As seen in Table 5, it was found that 56.63% of the participants often or always preferred
synchronous lectures, 21.69% online homework, and 13.86% unsupervised online exams. On the
other hand, it was found that 30.72% of the participants never preferred asynchronous discussions,
and 42.77% never preferred online exam activities with webcams. Finally, it was found that 33.73%
of the participants had no opinion about the online examination activity with the webcam.

The distribution of the types of materials used by the participants in the online teaching process
during the pandemic period according to their frequency of use is given in Table 6 below.

Table 6

Frequency of Use of Materials in Online Teaching

No Opinion Never Rarely Sometimes Often All the time
Material f % f % f % f % f % f %
Lesson 1 060 3 181 8 48 48 2892 106  63.86
note/presentation
Educational video 9 5.42 8 482 12 7.23 44 2651 51 30.72 42 25.30
Animation, 18 1084 30 1807 33 1988 45 2711 25 1506 15  9.04
simulation
The Game 28 16.87 65 39.16 28 1687 31 18.67 9 5.42 5 3.01
Visual (e.g.,
brochure, poster, 13 783 18 1084 29 1747 40 2410 41 24.70 25 15.06
infographic)
e-book 22 13.25 28 16.87 20 12.05 38 22.89 35 21.08 23 13.86

Massive online
open course
(Udemy, Coursera,
edX vb.)

31 18.67 72 4337 24 1446 26 1566 7 422 6 3.61

As presented in Table 6, it was determined that the participants always preferred lecture
notes/presentations 63.86% and educational videos 25.30% of the materials used in the teaching
process. On the other hand, 39.16% and 43.37% of the participants never used the game and massive
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open online course systems, respectively. Regarding the other materials/resources used, it was
determined that the participants used e-books 21.08% and visual materials 24.70% of the time.

When the distribution of the difficulties experienced by the participants during the pandemic period
is analysed according to the difficulty factors, the results are given in Table 7 below.

Table 7
Frequency of Difficulties Experienced in Online Teaching
I'had No I'had I definitely
absolutely no difficultis Undecided difficulty had
difficulties difficulties
Factor f %o f % f %o f %o f %

Insufficient technical 20 1205 54 3253 13 7.8 62 3735 17 1024

infrastructure

Lack of equipment 25 1506 63 3795 18 1084 45 2711 15  9.04

Inadequate technical 27 1627 65 39.16 14 843 49 2952 11 663
support

Lack of Pedagogical 40 2410 70 4217 27 1627 20 1205 9 = 542
support

Lack of experience in 62 3735 56 3373 17 1024 24 1446 7 422
using technology
Difficulty in producing
content
Difficulty in monitoring

46 2771 51 3072 27 16.27 36 21.69 6 3.61

17 1024 25 15.06 19 11.45 69 4157 36 21.69
learners

Difficulty in providing
feedback to learners
Inability to make an
effective evaluation
Increased workload 15 9.04 32 19.28 30 18.07 47 2831 42 25.30

Difficulty in doing
applied courses
Difficulty in adapting to
online education
Low learner-teacher

18 10.84 42 2530 25 15.06 62 37.35 19 11.45

16 964 31 18.67 22 1325 60 36.14 37 22.29

11 6.63 17 1024 21  12.65 64 3855 53 31.93
26 1566 38 2289 24 1446 54 3253 24 14.46

. . 8 4.82 10 6.02 15 9.04 66 39.76 67 40.36
interaction

Low participation of

learners in course 6 361 11 663 15 904 58 3494 76 4578
activities

Low attendance of 6 361 12 723 20 1205 64 3855 64 3855
learners

Low motivation of

7 4.22 8 4.82 16 9.64 65 39.16 70 42.17
learners

As can be seen in Table 7, when examining the findings in relation to the difficulties experienced,
the first five factors that participants had the most difficulty with during the pandemic period are
low learner motivation (81.33%), low learner participation in course activities (80.72%), low learner-
teacher interaction (80.12%), low learner attendance (77.1%) and difficulty in delivering practical
lessons (70.48%). Other challenges with high rates include difficulty in monitoring learners (63.26%),
inability to carry out an effective assessment (58.43%), and increased workload (53.61%). On the
other hand, it was found that most participants did not experience any difficulties in terms of lack
of experience in using technology (71.08%), lack of pedagogical support (66.27%), and difficulty in
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producing content (58.43%).
Findings Regarding Perspectives on Online Education in the Post-Pandemic Process

The findings of the descriptive analysis conducted to determine the perspective of the instructors
towards online education in the post-pandemic process, which is another question of the research,
are presented in Table 8 below.

Table 8
Learning Environment Preference Distributions After the Pandemic
Learning Environment f %
Completely face-to-face 55 33.13
Mostly face-to-face 62 37.35
Half face-to-face and half online 41 24.70
Mostly online 5 3.01
Fully online 3 1.81

As seen in Table 8, 33.13% of the participants preferred a completely face-to-face learning
environment, 37.35% mostly face-to-face, 24.70% half face-to-face or online environment, 3.01%
mostly online environment, and 1.81% completely online learning environment. In this direction, it
is noteworthy that the participants mostly preferred face-to-face learning environments after the
pandemic.

The findings regarding the advantageous aspects of online teaching are presented in Table 9.
Table 9
Participants’ Views on the Advantages of Online Teaching

St.rongly Disagree = Undecided I agree Absolutely
disagree agree
Advantage f % f % f % f % f %
Freedom of time and space 2 120 6 3.61 6 361 78 4699 74 44.58
Saving time and money 6 361 17 1024 15 9.04 71 4277 57 34.34

Increase in the number and quality of - =g 0/ 4o 5701 4g 0g9n 37 2020 21 12465
course materials

Possibility/Ease of access to course

. . . 3 181 16 964 16 9.64 86 5181 45 2711
materials through course registration

Diversity in learning activities 18 10.84 42 2530 34 2048 50 30.12 22 1325
Ease of communication 34 2048 47 2831 32 1928 36 2169 17 1024
Variety/richness of interaction 36 21.69 53 3193 37 2229 28 1687 12 7.23
Effective classroom management 46 2771 67 4036 30 1807 17 1024 6 3.61
Ease of evaluation 44 2651 52 3133 25 1506 37 2229 8 4.82

Possibility of effective evaluation 60 3614 54 3253 30 18.07 15 9.04 7 422

As seen in Table 9, most of the participants stated that online teaching provides freedom of time and
space (91.57%), provides ease of access to course materials through course registration (78.92%), and
provides the opportunity to save time and money. On the other hand, effective assessment
opportunity (68.67%), effective classroom management (68.07%), ease of assessment (57.84%), and
variety/richness of interaction (53.62%) were identified as disadvantageous areas.
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Findings on Online Training Needs

The findings related to the last question of the research, which is the needs of instructors for online
education, are presented under the titles of technical competencies, course design, communication,
and time management.

Technical Competencies

The distribution of the participants' need levels for self-improvement within the scope of technical
competencies, which is the sub-dimension of online education teaching competencies, is given in
Table 10.

Table 10
Participants’ Needs in terms of Competencies for Delivering Online Training (Technical Competencies)
I don't need Ineed Undecided I'mindire I deﬁmfcely
any some need need it.
Technical competencies f % f % f % f % f %

Using the Learning Management
System (LMS)
Perform basic computer operations
(e.g., file and folder management, 127 76,51 27 1627 5 301 6 36l 1 0.60
document creation, and editing)

Software download and installation 117 7048 28 16.87 4 241 16 9.64 1 0.60
Using online collaboration tools
(e.g., Google Drive, One Drive)

Use synchronous Web conferencing

80 4819 48 2892 17 1024 16 9.64 5 3.01

118 71.08 30 18.07 8 482 10 6.02

106 63.86 40 24.10 4 241 14 8.43
tools

Video creation and editing 67 4036 58 3494 10 6.02 21 1265 10 6.02
Access to qualified, up-to-date, and
open educational resources suitable 90 54.22 49 2952 11 6.63 12 723 4 241
for my subject area
Subject area
Organizing, using, and sharing 8 51.81 52 3133 13 783 11 6.63 4 241
open educational resources
Accessing online help resources for

. 91 54.82 42 25.30 13 783 13 7.83 7 4.22
assistance

As seen in Table 10, the participants generally stated that they had a low level of need for self-
improvement in technical competencies. However, the areas in which they needed to improve
themselves the most were creating and editing videos (18.67%), using the Learning Management
System (LMS) (12.65%), and accessing online help resources for help (12.05%). The areas where they
did not need to improve themselves were performing basic computer operations (76.51%), using
online collaboration tools (71.08%), downloading and installing software (70.48%), and using
synchronous web conferencing tools (63.86%).

Course Design

The distribution of the participants' need levels for self-improvement within the scope of course
design, which is the sub-dimension of online education teaching competencies, is given in Table 11.
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Table 11
Participants’ Needs in terms of Online Education Teaching Competencies (Course Design)
I don't need Ineed Undecided I'mindire I deﬁm‘.cely
any some need need it.
Course design f % f % f % f % f %

Create an orientation page for an
online course (e.g., introduction, 85 5120 54 3253 6 361 19 1145 2 1.20
start)
Writing learning objectives
appropriate to the purpose of the 102 61.45 44 2651 6 361 12 723 2 1.20
online course
Design learning activities that
provide learners with opportunities
for online interaction (e.g., 69 4157 60 36.14 6 361 23 1386 8 4.82
asynchronous/synchronous
discussion)
Preparing content/learning material
(e.g., interactive video, educational
poster) appropriate to the structure
of the course
Using different teaching methods

73 4398 47 2831 11 6.63 27 1627 8 4.82

in the online environment (e.g.,

. . ; 72 4337 49 2952 10 6.02 28 16.87 7 422
collaborative activities, discussions,

presentations)
Create online quizzes and tests 86 51.81 45 2711 9 542 19 1145 7 4.22
Create online assignments 107 6446 36 21.69 7 422 12 723 4 2.41
Manage grades online 115 69.28 29 1747 4 241 12 723 6 3.61

As presented in Table 11, the participants generally stated that their need for self-improvement in
course design was at a low level. The areas where the participants most needed to improve
themselves in course design were found to be using different teaching methods in an online
environment (21.09%), preparing content/learning materials appropriate to the structure of the
course (21.09%), and designing learning activities that provide online interaction opportunities for
learners (18.68%). On the other hand, managing grades online (69.28%), creating online assignments
(64.46%), and writing learning objectives appropriate to the purpose of the online course (61.45%)
were determined as the areas where they needed to improve themselves the least.

Communication

The distribution of the participants' need levels for improving themselves within the scope of
communication, which is the sub-dimension of their online education teaching competencies, is
given in Table 12.
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Table 12
Participants’ Needs in terms of Competencies (Communication) to Deliver Online Education
I don't need I'need Undecided I'mindire I deﬁmfcely
any some need need it.
Communication f % f % f % f % f %

Send announcements/e-mail 130 7831 25 1506 4 241 6 361 1 060
reminders to learners

Createand manage discussion g1 500> 50 3012 10 602 12 723 3 181
forums
Using e-mail to communicate
with learners
Creating a learning community in

an online environment

138 83.13 18 10.84 4 241 5 3.01 1 0.60

94 56.63 51 30.72 8 482 13 7.83

Providing feedback to learners
about learning processes
Setting expectations about learner
behaviors in an online

103 6205 34 2048 10 6.02 18 10.84 1 0.60

. ) 102 6145 36 21.69 9 542 18 10.84 1 0.60
environment and sharing them

with learners
Sharing rules related to academic
integrity with learners
Apply copyright and fair use
rules when using copyrighted 98 59.04 36 2169 13 783 14 843 5 3.01
materials

Implement accessibility policies to

meet different learner needs

105 6325 33 1988 9 542 13 7.83 6 3.61

85 5120 41 2470 11 6.63 24 14.46 5 3.01

As can be seen in Table 12, the participants generally stated that their need for self-improvement in
communication was at a low level. The areas where there is the highest need for self-improvement
in the communication dimension include implementing accessibility policies to meet different
learner needs (17.47%), setting expectations for learner behaviors in the online environment and
sharing them with learners (11.44%), and providing feedback to learners about learning processes
(11.44%). On the other hand, using e-mail to communicate with learners (83.13%), sending
announcements/e-mail reminders to learners (78.31%), and sharing rules about academic honesty
with learners (63.25%) are the areas where the participants stated that they did not need to improve
themselves.

Time Management

The distribution of the participants' need levels for self-improvement within the scope of time
management, which is a sub-dimension of their online education teaching competencies, is given in
Table 12.
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Table 12
Participants’ Needs in terms of Online Training Delivery Competencies (Time Management)
. e I
I don't need I need Undecided I'm in dire definitely
any some need )
need it
Time management f % f % f % f % f %

Planning to complete the design of g, 5545 54 3053 5 482 10 602 2 120
the online course on time
Time planning for the processes in
the online course (e.g., orientations, 90 54.22 57 34.34 7 422 10 6.02 2 1.20
assignment assessments)
Use features in the LMS to manage
time (e.g., online grading, calendar, 79 4759 59 35.54 9 542 15 9.04 4 241
SpeedGrader)
Using facilitation strategies to
manage time spentinclass (€8, ;o 409 54 353 11 663 20 1205 3 181
selecting moderators for discussion,

giving collective feedback)

As presented in Table 12, the participants generally stated that they had a low level of need for self-
improvement in time management. The areas in which the participants felt most in need of self-
improvement were using facilitation strategies to manage time spent in the course (13.86%) and
using features in the LMS to manage time (11.45%). The areas where they did not need self-
improvement were planning to complete the design of the online course on time (55.42%) and time
planning for the processes in the online course (54.22%).

Findings Regarding Their Preferred Forms of Support for Online Education

The distribution of the participants' preferences for the forms of support to be provided in order to
improve their online training skills is given in Table 13.

As seen in Table 13, the first four forms of support that the majority of the participants preferred in
order to improve their online training skills are as follows: 1.) Having an online database with
resources on how to quickly move to online training (73.49%), 2.) Having environments for
discussions, communities of practice, or sharing and consultation with colleagues (72.89%), 3.) There
are skills-based trainings modelling good practice (71.69%), and 4.) Having a help desk and
instructional technology support staff for immediate assistance (71.08%). The percentages for other
forms of support were also high and were as follows: preparing and offering a certificate program
in online teaching (65.67%), recognizing, promoting, and rewarding online teaching in the
institution (62.04%), and having an instructional designer support in designing a new course or
redesigning an existing course (59.03%).
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Table 13
Preferences for the Forms of Support to be Provided for the Development of Online Teaching Skills
No Idea St.rongly Disagree = Undecided I agree Absolutel
disagree y agree
Support format £ % f % f % f % f % f %

Supporting the
instructional designer in
designing a new courseor 9 542 17 1024 23 1386 19 1145 68 40.96 30 18.07
redesigning an existing
course
Skills-based training that
models good practice (e.g.,
facilitating discussions, 7 422 16 964 11 663 13 783 82 4940 37 2229
providing timely and
useful feedback)
Helpdesk and instructional
technology support stafffor 6 361 13 783 11 6.63 18 1084 72 4337 46 27.71
immediate assistance
Recognizing, promoting,
and rewarding online 8 482 15 904 16 964 24 1446 64 3855 39 2349
teaching in the institution
Preparation and delivery of
a certificate program 10 602 12 723 16 964 19 1145 73 4398 36 21.69
related to online teaching
There are spaces for
discussions, communities
of practice, or for sharing 7 422 11 663 9 542 18 1084 78 4699 43 25.90
and consultation with
colleagues
Having an online database
with resources on how to 482 9 542 11 663 16 964 75 4518 47 2831
quickly move to online
education

Conclusion and Recommendations

As it is known, during the COVID-19 pandemic process all over the world, an urgent transition to
distance education was carried out in education. With this process, distance education processes
were carried out in higher education institutions with different models or structures. In the
literature, there are studies that reveal the online education experiences of faculty members during
the pandemic process. In addition to this, the aim of this study is to examine the faculty members'
perspectives on online education in the post-pandemic process, their needs for online education,
and the forms of support they prefer for online education.

According to the findings obtained from the research, it was determined that the majority of the
participants gave both theoretical and practical courses during the pandemic process, used Zoom,
Microsoft Teams, and the university's distance education system as online platforms, and had high
levels of satisfaction with these platforms. In addition, it was revealed that the most frequently used
online teaching activities were synchronous lectures, online homework, and unattended online
exams. It was determined that the most frequently used materials in the teaching process were
lecture notes/presentations and educational videos, but they also benefited from e-books and visual
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materials to a certain extent.

In addition, according to the research findings, the five factors that participants had the most
difficulties with during the pandemic process were low student motivation, low class attendance,
inadequate student-teacher interaction, and difficulty in practical lessons. Other important
challenges are keeping track of students, conducting effective assessments, and increased workload.
However, most participants stated that they did not experience difficulties in technology use,
pedagogical support, and content production. In the literature, it was determined that faculty
members had difficulties in both using technology and teaching online during the pandemic period
(Achen & Rutledge, 2022; Garcia-Morales et al., 2021; Gonzalez et al., 2023; Secretary et al., 2021;
Svihus, 2024). In the report published by METU UZEM (2021), it was determined that most of the
faculty members had difficulties in technical support, communication with students, students'
participation in the course, and evaluation during the pandemic period. Accordingly, it can be stated
that the participants in this study had difficulties, especially in ensuring student participation rather
than planning to teach and managing technical processes while teaching during the pandemic.

According to an important result of the study, participants largely preferred a face-to-face learning
environment after the pandemic. A similar result was also revealed by Secretary et al. Among the
most important reasons for this preference may be the difficulties experienced in almost all stages
of the teaching process during the pandemic period and expressed by most participants. As a matter
of fact, most participants also mentioned the disadvantages of online teaching in terms of the
possibility of effective assessment, effective classroom management, ease of assessment, and
diversity/richness of interaction. On the other hand, according to the majority of the participants,
the advantages of online teaching include providing freedom of time and space, providing ease of
access to course materials through course recordings, and saving time and money. Similar results
have been found in the literature (Garcia-Morales et al., 2021; Lucas & Vicente, 2023; Paudel, 2021).
In this respect, it can be argued that the participants have positive perspectives on the efficiency of
online teaching, but they are not convinced enough about its effectiveness. Planning and
experiencing sample online learning-teaching processes enriched with interactive teaching activities
and materials, using different technologies and methods in evaluating the learning process and
outcomes, and applying effective strategies to be used in managing the learning environment can
support instructors to gain positive perspectives. In Xu and Xue's (2023) survey study, it was
determined that instructors were satisfied with online education before and after the pandemic,
especially in countries without infrastructure problems. In this case, improving the technological
infrastructure has been suggested as an important factor in increasing satisfaction with online
education.

When the results regarding the needs of instructors to improve their competencies in online
education were analyzed, it was seen that the participants had a low level of self-development needs
in all sub-competency areas, such as technical competencies, course design, communication, and
time management. The areas with low self-development needs in technical competencies are basic
computer operations, online collaboration tools, software download and installation, and
synchronous web conferencing tools. In light of the findings related to the platforms and
applications that instructors frequently used during the pandemic period, it can be stated that they
have significantly improved these technical competencies during the pandemic period. The areas
where they needed to improve themselves the least for the course design sub-competency were
determined as managing grades online, creating online assignments, and writing learning objectives
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appropriate to the purpose of the online course. Similarly, it is noteworthy that these competencies
include the most common teaching practices during the pandemic process. On the other hand, to a
certain extent, the areas where the participants needed to improve themselves in terms of course
design were identified as using various teaching methods in the online environment, preparing
content and learning materials suitable for the structure of the course, and designing learning
activities that provide students with online interaction opportunities. The main areas in which the
participants stated that they did not need to improve themselves regarding the communication sub-
competency were communicating with students by e-mail, sending announcements and reminder
e-mails, and conveying academic honesty rules to students. However, it is also seen that a certain
number of participants need improvement in implementing accessibility policies to meet different
student needs. Finally, the main areas in which the participants do not need to improve themselves
regarding time management sub-competency are online course design and effective use of time in
online teaching processes. On the other hand, it was determined that some participants needed to
improve themselves in using facilitation strategies and Learning Management System (LMS)
features to manage the time spent in the course. There are also studies in the literature that reveal
that instructors have improved their digital competencies during the pandemic process (Gonzalez
et al., 2023; Johnson et al., 2020; Kim, Zhu, & Weng, 2022; Svihus, 2024). On the other hand, Kokog
(2019) revealed that instructors need professional development activities that include technical and
pedagogical support to perform blended teaching. Similarly, according to the evaluation report
published by the Council of Higher Education in Turkey (2020) on distance education processes in
universities during the pandemic period, although it is stated that many universities provide
training, information, and technical support to instructors, it is emphasized that these supports are
insufficient and that it is a necessity to increase the technological and pedagogical competencies of
instructors regarding the distance education process. In this direction, it is emphasized that
comprehensive and needs-oriented professional development programs can help instructors learn
and adopt new pedagogies and better manage the change process (Achen & Rutledge, 2022; Baran
& Correia, 2014; Bozkurt et al, 2021; Koyuncuoglu, 2020; Marasi et al., 2020; Orozco et al., 2023).

According to the results obtained from this study, the first four types of support preferred by the
participants to improve their online education skills are as follows: 1) A database offering transition
resources to online education, 2) Discussion and consultation environments, 3) Skills-based training
modelling good practice, and 4) Support staff for immediate assistance. Other highly rated supports
are online teaching certification programs, recognition and rewards for online teaching, and course
design support. Similar results were found in McGee et al.'s (2017) study. Likewise, there are many
studies indicating that instructors prefer professional development processes that are oriented to
their own contexts, flexible, just in time, meet technical and pedagogical needs, are guided by
experts, have community support, and where best practices can be introduced and experienced
(Baran & Correira, 2014; Marasi et al., 2020; Orozco et al., 2023; Philipsen et al., 2019; Stein et al.,
2011). Moreover, it is noteworthy that the types of support preferred by instructors for gaining
online education competency were similar before and after the pandemic.

As aresult, almost all instructors experienced online education during the pandemic period. It seems
important to determine what the reflections of this experience are and to reveal the current training
needs for online education. In this direction, this study determines the current needs of the faculty
members on the subject and enables the possible professional development processes to be prepared
to be positioned on these needs. The study has some limitations. Within the scope of the research, it
was aimed to reach at least 500 faculty members, which was determined as the project success
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criterion, and different ways were tried to reach the participants (e.g., several reminders, sending
the survey to communities and WhatsApp groups), but the number of participants was limited to
166. Moreover, the distribution of the participants represented a regional rather than a national
agglomeration. It is recommended that the study be renewed with larger groups to be more
representative of the national situation. According to the findings of the study, the participants
stated that they had a low level of self-development needs in all sub-competency areas related to
online education. On the other hand, the results in the literature show that these competencies
should be developed. In this direction, research studies can be designed in which more in-depth
comments and evaluations are put forward, supported by the views of the participants. Similarly,
why the participants had the most difficulty in ensuring student participation during the pandemic
process and why they largely preferred a face-to-face learning environment after the pandemic can
be investigated in depth.
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MAKALE BILGISI

Bu calismanin temel amaci 6gretim elemanlarinin pandemi sonrast ¢evrimici egitim
verme ihtiyaclarinin belirlenmesidir. Arastirmanin katilimcilart ulusal diizeyde
yliksekogretim kurumlarinda gorev yapan ve uygun Ornekleme yoluyla secilen 166
Ogretim elemanindan olusmustur. Arastirmada veri toplamak amaciyla arastirmacilar
tarafindan bir ihtiyag analizi anketi gelistirilmistir. Ankette “Demografik Ozellikler ve
Mesleki Deneyim, Pandemi Doénemi Cevrimigi Egitim Deneyimi, Cevrimici Ogretim
Thtiyaclar1 ve Tercih Edilen Destek Bigimleri” olmak iizere 4 boliim yer almistir.
Aragtirma bulgularma gore katiimcilarin pandemi siirecinde ders verirken 6gretimi
planlama ve teknik siirecleri yonetmeden ziyade ozellikle 6grenci katilimini saglama
konusunda zorlandiklar1 belirlenmistir. Bununla birlikte, katiimcilarin pandemi
sonrasinda biiytiik 6l¢iide yiiz yiize 6grenme ortamini tercih ettikleri ortaya konulmustur.
Ayrica, katilmcilar gevrimici egitim vermeye iliskin tiim alt yeterlik alanlarinda
kendilerini gelistirme ihtiyaclarmin diisiik diizeyde oldugunu ifade etmislerdir. Ustelik,
katilimalarin gevrimici egitim yetkinligi kazanmalarmna iligkin tercih ettikleri destek
tiirlerinin pandemi dncesi ve sonrasinda benzerlik gosterdigi dikkati cekmistir. Arastirma
bulgulari alan yazin ¢ercevesinde ele alinarak dneriler sunulmustur.
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Ogretim Elemanlarmin Pandemi Sonrast Cevrimigi Egitim Vermeye Yonelik Thtiyaglarinin Belirlenmesi

Giris

Uzaktan egitim, bircok yiiksekdgretim kurumunun stratejik planinda yer almaya bagladikca
ogretim elemanlar1 da 6gretim yontemlerini gevrimici veya diger teknoloji-tabanli yontemleri
icerecek bicimde uyarlamak durumunda kalmaktadir. Cevrimigi egitim, 6gretim elemanlarinin yeni
roller, sorumluluklar ve yeterlikler edinmelerini gerektirmektedir (Baran ve digerleri, 2011; Pelletier
ve digerleri, 2021; Philipsen ve digerleri, 2019). Yapilan calismalar Ogretim elemanlarmin
teknolojinin 6grenme-6gretme siirecinde kullanimi igin gerekli bilgi, beceri ve 6zgiivene sahip
olmadigmi (Ferdig ve Kennedy, 2014; Liu ve digerleri 2020; Somera, 2018), aktif 6grenme siireclerini
desteklemek tiizere teknolojiyi kullanirken 6nemli sorunlarla karsilastiklarini (Nicol ve digerleri,
2018; Zhao ve digerleri 2021) ortaya koymustur. Bu sorunlar 6zellikle Covid 19 pandemi siireci ile
birlikte somut hale gelmistir. Pandemi siireci ile birlikte cevrimici egitimde altyapi, erisim,
teknolojiyi kullanma ve 6grenci 6grenmesini saglama konusunda zorluklar yasandig1 (Dhawan,
2020; Moralista ve Oducado, 2020; Garcia-Morales ve digerleri, 2021; Gonzalez ve digerleri, 2023;
Kim ve digerleri, 2022; Svihus, 2024; Watermeyer ve digerleri, 2020), aniden ¢evrimici egitime
gecmenin O6gretim elemanlari igin kisitlayici ve stres yasantisi haline geldigi diger taraftan deneyimli
ogretim elemanlarmin daha az stresle bu siireci atlattiklar: belirlenmistir (Bolliger ve Halupa, 2022;
Cameron-Standerford ve digerleri, 2020; Rapanta ve digerleri, 2020; Orozco ve digerleri, 2023).

Tiirkiye’de yapilan ¢alismalar incelendiginde de benzer sonuglar elde edilmistir. Sekreter ve
digerleri (2021), pandemi oOncesinde Ogretim elemanlarinin uzaktan egitim deneyiminin
olmamasinin uzaktan egitime uyum siireglerini zorlastirdigini ve pandemi sonras: uzaktan egitime
devam etmeyeceklerini belirlemislerdir. Diger taraftan Orta Dogu Teknik Universitesi Uzaktan
Egitim Merkezi (ODTU UZEM) tarafindan 2020-2021 Bahar déneminde gerceklestirilen bir
calismada Ogretim elemanlarmin biiylik Olglide uzaktan egitimden memnun kaldiklari, pandemi
sonrasinda da tamamen cevrimigi ya da karma ogrenme ortamini tercih ettikleri belirlenmistir.
Kokog¢ (2019), tarafindan gerceklestirilen calismada ise yiiz ylize ve gevrimici Ogretimin
biitiinlestirildigi karma 6gretim modelinde 6gretim elemanlarmin teknik ve pedagojik destegi
kapsayan mesleki gelisim etkinliklerine ihtiya¢ duyduklar1 belirlenmistir. Benzer sekilde
Yiiksekogretim Kalite Kurulu (YOKAK) tarafindan sunulan “Uzaktan Egitimde Kalite Giivencesi

v

Olgiitleri ve Degerlendirme Rehberi” ‘nde (YOKAK, 2020) de O0gretim elemanlarinin uzaktan egitim
siirecine iligkin teknolojik ve pedagojik yetkinliklerinin arttirilmasi bir gereklilik olarak
sunulmustur. Bu yeterliligin kazandirilmas: zor ve zaman alic1 olarak ifade edilse de kapsamls,
sistematik ve ihtiyaca doniik mesleki gelisim programlari ile Ogretim elemanlarmin yeni
pedagojileri ve rolleri 6grenip benimsemelerine ve degisim siirecini daha saglikli yasamalarina
destek olunabilecegi vurgulanan 6nemli bir noktadir (Baran ve Correia, 2014; Meyer ve Murrell,
2014; Orozco ve digerleri, 2023; Philipsen ve digerleri, 2019; Porter ve Graham, 2015). McGee ve
digerleri (2017), tarafindan gerceklestirilen ¢alismada yukaridaki noktay:1 destekleyen sekilde
Ogretim elemanlar1 ¢evrimigi egitim konusunda uzman akran ya da 6gretim tasarimcisi desteginin,
beceri ya da yeterlik odakli egitimlerin ve g¢evrimici egitimle ilgili uzun siireli deneyimlerinin
uzmanliklarmi gelistirdigini ifade etmislerdir. Marasi ve digerleri (2020) ile Xu ve Xue (2023),
basarili ¢evrimigi egitim i¢in 0gretim elemanm1 memnuniyetinin 6nciil oldugunu, kurumlarin da
Ogretim elemani memnuniyetini mesleki gelisim firsatlariyla artirabileceklerini vurgulamiglardir.
Iyi planlanmis ve niteligi yiiksek mesleki gelisim programlari, cevrimici 6grenme ve 6gretimdeki
basar1 ve kalite icin oldukga kritiktir (Gonzalez ve digerleri, 2023; Philipsen ve digerleri, 2019). Bu
mesleki gelisim ¢alismalarinin odaginda da yenilikci teknoloji ve pedagojilerin biitiinlestirildigi,
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ihtiyaca yonelik ve siirdiiriilebilir egitim siireglerinin tasarimi yer almalidur.

Tiirkiye’de YOK'iin (2020) pandemi siirecinde {iniversitelerdeki uzaktan egitim siireglerine dair
yayinladig1 degerlendirme raporunda bir¢ok tiniversitenin dgretim elemanlaria yonelik egitim ve
bilgilendirme faaliyetlerinin yani sira teknik destek sundugu belirtilse de bunlarin yeterli olmadig1
goriilmektedir. Bununla birlikte pandemi sonrasi Ogretim elemanlarmin gevrimigi egitim
konusundaki egitim ihtiyaglarmin belirlenerek veriye dayali durum tespitinin yapildigi ¢calismalarin
sayis1 azdir. Bu eksiklikten yola ¢ikarak bu calismanin temel amaci 6gretim elemanlarinin pandemi
sonrasi ¢evrimigi egitim ihtiyaglarmin belirlenmesidir. Bu temel amaca bagli olarak su sorulara yanit
aranmuistir. C)gretim elemanlarinin;

1. Pandemi siirecinde ¢evrimigi egitime iliskin deneyimleri nelerdir?

2. Pandemi sonras: siiregte gevrimigi egitime yonelik bakis agilar1 nelerdir?

3. Cevrimigi egitime yonelik ihtiyaglar1 nelerdir?

4. Cevrimigi egitime iliskin tercih ettikleri destek bigimleri nelerdir?
Yontem

Bu arastirmada ge¢misteki ya da mevcut bir durumu oldugu haliyle betimlemeyi amaclayan genel
tarama modellerinden tekil tarama modeli (Karasar, 2016) kullanilmistir. Tekil tarama modelinde
ilgilenilen olay, made, birey, grup, konu gibi birim ve durumlara dair degiskenler, ayr1 ayr
betimlenmeye ¢alismakla birlikte bu modeller an’lik durum saptamalar1 yani sira, zamansal gelisim
veya degisimleri de ortaya koymay1 amaglamaktadir (Karasar, 2016). Bu arastirmada da tekil tarama
modeli kullanilarak ogretim elemanlarinin gevrimigi egitime iligkin deneyimleri, bakis agilari,
ihtiyaglar1 ve destek bicimleri degiskenlerine iliskin an’lik durum saptamasi hedeflenmistir.
Aragtirmanin etik izni Hacettepe Universitesi Etik Komisyonu, 05.01.2023 tarih ve E-35853172-900-
00002609880 sayil1 karar numarasi ile alinmaistir.

Katilimcilar

Arastirmanin katilimcilarini ulusal diizeyde yiiksekdgretim kurumlarinda gorev yapan goniilliiliik
ve ulagilabilirlik esas alinarak uygun oOrnekleme yoluyla segilen 166 Ogretim eleman:
olusturmaktadir.

Katilimcilara iliskin demografik ve akademik bilgiler Tablo 1’de sunulmaktadir. Tablo 1'de
gortildiigii gibi arastirmanin katilimcilar: %43,98°1 erkek, %56,02’si kadin olmak tizere 166 6gretim
elemanindan olusmaktadir. Katilimcilarin yasa gore dagilimlar: incelendiginde ise yas araliginin
biiyiik ol¢tide 31-45 yas arasinda oldugu goriilmektedir. Bununla birlikte 30 yas ve altinda olan 1
(%0.60) katilimc1 ve 61 ve iistli yas grubunda bulunan 8 (%4.82) katilimci bulunmaktadir.
Katilimcilarin tinvan diizeyine gore dagilimlari incelendiginde %58.43"iintin Dog. Dr ve Prof. Dr.
iinvan diizeyindeki katilmcilardan olustugu goriilmektedir. En az sayida katilimci orani ise %6.02
ile Ogr. Gor. den olusmaktadir. Katilimcilarin ders verme tecriibeleri incelendiginde katilimcilarin
%72.29'unun ders verme tecriibesinin 10 yil {izerinde oldugu goriilmektedir. Bir yildan az ders
tecriibesine sahip katilimci orani ise % 1.20 olarak bulunmustur. Katiimcilarin ders yiikiine gore
dagilimlar1 incelendiginde katilimcilarin %73.49"unun 6gretim elemaninin zorunlu ders yiikii olan
10 saatten daha fazla dersi oldugu goriilmektedir. Ders vermeyen katilimci orani ise %3. 61 olarak
belirlenmistir. Bunlarin yanisira, katilimcilarin % 98.19'u, daha 6nce ¢evrimici ders verme deneyimi
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oldugunu belirtmistir. Ayrica, katilimcilarin %53.61'i daha 6nce g¢evrimici bir derste O6grenci
deneyimi yasadigini ifade etmistir.

Tablo 1
Katilimeilarin Demografik Nitelikleri
Degisken f %
Cinsiyet
Erkek 73 43.98
Kadmn 93 56.02
Yas
30 ve alt1 1 0.60
31-40 58 34.94
41-45 44 26.51
46-50 22 13.25
51-60 33 19.88
61 ve tistil 8 4.82
Akademik Unvan
Ogr. Gor. 10 6.02
Ars. Gor. Dr. 11 6.63
Ogr. Gor. Dr. 15 9.04
Dr. Ogr. Uyesi 33 19.88
Dog. Dr. 55 33.13
Prof. Dr. 42 25.30
Ders Verme Tecriibesi
1 yildan az 2 1.20
1-5yil 21 12.65
6-10 y1l 23 13.86
11-15 y1l 30 18.07
16-20 yil 29 17.47
21 yil ve {istii 61 36.75
Ders Yiikil
Ders vermiyorum 6 3.61
5 saatten az 8 4.82
6-10 saat 30 18.07
11-15 saat 43 25.90
16-20 saat 38 22.89
20 saat tizeri 41 24.70
Cevrimigi Ders Deneyimi Evet Hayir
f % f Y%
Cevrimici ders verme deneyimi 163 98.19 3 181
bulunmaktadir.
Cevrimigi derste 6grenci olarak 89 53.61 77 46.39
bulunmustur.
Toplam 166 100

Veri Toplama Arac1
Ogretim Elemanlarimin Cevrimici Egitim Verme Konusundaki Ihtiyaclarini Belirleme Anketi:

Arastirmada veri toplamak amaciyla anket hazirlanmistir. TUBITAK tarafindan desteklenen
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122G163 nolu proje kapsaminda, 6gretim elemanlarinin pandemi sonrasi siiregte ¢evrimici egitime
dair giincel ihtiyaglarini ortaya koymak amaciyla proje ekibi tarafindan bir ihtiya¢ analizi anketi
olusturulmustur. Anketin hazirlanmasi asamasinda oncelikle alan yazin taranarak anket
maddelerinin taslagi olusturulmustur. Anket maddelerine yonelik olarak BOTE alanindan dort alan
uzmaninin goriigleri alinmis ve doniitler dogrultusunda maddeler yeniden diizenlenmistir. Uzman
goriisii ile kapsam gecerligi test edilen anketin pilot degerlendirmesi farkl iiniversitelerden goniillii
yaklasik 20 Ogretim elemani ile gerceklestirilmistir. Elde edilen sonuglar dogrultusunda anket
maddelerinde diizenleme gergeklestirilerek uygulama formu olusturulmustur. Anketin ortalama
cevaplama siiresi 20 dk olarak belirlenmistir.

Hazirlanan ihtiyag analizi anketi 4 boliimden olugsmaktadar:

e Demografik Ozellikler ve Mesleki Deneyim: Bu béliimde katilimcilarin demografik
ozellikleri ve cevrimic¢i 6grenme ortamlarma iliskin genel deneyimlerinin belirlenmesi
amaglanmistir. Bu amag¢ dogrultusunda katihmcilarin, cinsiyet, yas, tinvan, ders verme
tecriibesi, haftalik ders yiikleri, ¢evrimi¢i derste &grenci/0gretim elemani olarak ders
alma/verme deneyim durumlarma yonelik 8 soru yer almistir.

e Pandemi Donemi Cevrimigi Egitim Deneyimi: Bu boliimde, katilimcilarm pandemi
donemindeki ¢evrimigi 6gretim siireglerinde tercih ettikleri platformlarin kullanim sikliklari
ve bu platformlara yonelik memnuniyet diizeyleri, cevrimigi 6gretim siirecinde kullandiklar:
etkinlikler, materyaller/kaynaklar ve pandemi doneminde zorluklarla karsilasma sikliklars,
pandemi sonrasi 0grenme ortamu tercihleri ve cevrimigi 6gretimin avantajlarma yonelik
toplamda 65 madde igeren 9 soru yer almistir.

e Cevrimigi Ogretim Thtiyaclar: Bu boliim katilimcilarin; teknik yeterlilikler, ders tasarimy,
iletisim ve zaman yonetimi konularinda ihtiyaglarinin belirlenmesine yonelik toplamda 31
madde igeren 4 sorudan olugsmustur.

e Tercih Edilen Destek Bigimleri: Bu boliimde katilimcilarin gevrimigi egitim verme
becerilerinin gelistirilmesi amaciyla verilecek destek bigimlerine yonelik tercihlerinin
belirlendigi 7 madde igeren 1 soru yer almistir.

Islem Yolu

Anketin paylasimi hem kurumsal epostalar {izerinden hem de sosyal medya hesaplar: tizerinden
yapilmistir. Katiimcilara anketi yamitlamalari igin {i¢ hafta siire verilmistir. 166 katilimc
uygulamaya katilmistir.

Verilerin Analizi

Veriler, SPSS 22.00 ile analiz edilmistir. Katilimcilarin gevrimici egitim verme konusundaki
ihtiyaglariyla ilgili goriisleri analiz edilerek ifade edilen egitim ihtiyaglarinin dagilimi incelenmistir.

Bulgular
Bu boliimde oncelikle 6gretim elemanlarimin pandemi siirecinde ¢evrimigi egitime iliskin

deneyimleri, pandemi sonrasi siirecte ¢evrimici egitime yonelik bakis acilar1 ve konuyla ilgili egitim
ihtiyaglarina yonelik bulgular sunulmaktadir.
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Pandemi Siireci Cevrimici Egitim Deneyimine iligkin Bulgular

Tablo 1’de sunuldugu gibi 163 katilimc ¢evrimici ders verme deneyiminin oldugunu belirtmistir.
Bu katilimcilarin tamaminin pandemi doneminde ¢evrimigi 6gretim deneyimi bulundugu
belirlenmistir. Pandemi doneminde, katilimcilarin vermis olduklar1 derslerin tiiriine gore
dagilimlar: asagida Tablo 2" de verilmistir.

Tablo 2
Katilimcilarin Pandemi Déneminde Verdikleri Derslere Gore Dagilimlar
Dersin tiirii f %
Teorik dersler 54 32.53
Uygulamali dersler 5 3.01
Her ikisi de 107 64.46

Tablo 2’de goriildiigii tizere katilimcilarin %64.46’sinin hem teorik hem uygulamali, %32.53"tintin
sadece teorik, %3.01'inin ise sadece uygulama dersi verdigi belirlenmistir.

Katilimcilarin pandemi doneminde ¢evrimigi 6gretim siire¢lerinde kullanmis olduklar: platformlar:
kullanma sikliklaria iliskin betimsel analiz sonuglari ise asagida Tablo 3'te sunulmustur.

Tablo 3

Pandemi Donemindeki Cevrimici Platformlarin Kullanim Sikliklar:

Asla Nadiren Bazen Siklikla Her zaman
Platform f % f % f % f % f %
Zoom 16 9.64 21 1265 40 2410 43 2590 46  27.71
Adobe 124 7470 22 13.25 9 542 3 1.81 8 482
Connect

Google Meet 76 45.78 33 19.88 21 12.65 19 11.45 17 10.24
BigBlueButton 104 62.65 15 9.04 13 7.83 21 12.65 13 7.83
YouTube canli

136 81.93 12 7.23 12 7.23 4 241 2 1.20
yaym
Facebook canlt .0 o 1 7 422 0 0 1 0.60 0 0
yayln
Skype 134 80.72 24 14.46 6 361 1 0.60 1 0.60
Moodle 9 5542 7 422 16 9.64 24 1446 27 1627
Microsoft 56 3373 38 2289 32 1928 17 1024 23 1386
Teams
Google 101 6084 22 1325 18 1084 13 783 12 723
Classroom
Universitenin
uzaktan egitim 38  22.89 9 5.42 9 542 38 2289 70 4217
sistemi

Tablo 3’te sunuldugu gibi pandemi doneminde kullanilan ¢evrimigi platformlar incelendiginde
katilmcilarin  Zoom uygulamasin1  (%25.90), Microsoft Teams uygulamasini (%13.86) ve
uiniversitenin uzaktan egitim sistemini (%22.89) diger platformlara gore daha sik kullandiklar:
gortilmektedir.

Katilimcilarin pandemi déneminde gevrimigi 6gretim yaparken kullandiklar1 platformlara iliskin
memnuniyet diizeyine yonelik betimsel analiz bulgular1 Tablo 4’te verilmistir.
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Tablo 4
Cevrimici Platformlara Iliskin Memnuniyet Diizeyleri
Kullandim
Kullanmad '
tHanmadi Hic Memnun Memnunu Gok
m memnun 1. KararSIZIm memnunu
. degilim m
degilim m
Platform f % £ % £ %  f % f % f %
Zoom 17 1024 3 201 6 403 9 604 84 5638 47 3154
Adobe 123 7410 3 698 5 1163 18 4186 14 3256 3 698
Connect
Google Meet 78 4699 3 341 6 682 18 2045 47 5341 14 1591
BlgBh;eBUtto 98 5904 1 147 5 735 21 3088 36 5294 5 735
YouTube 0 295p 1 204 4 1176 17 50 11 3235 1 294
canli yayin
Facebook
149 8976 2 1176 1 588 13 7647 1 588 0 0
canli yayin
Skype 130 7831 1 278 5 1389 13 3611 16 4444 1 278
Moodle 87 5241 3 38 3 38 21 2658 34 4304 18 2278
Microsoft (0 3014 10 943 12 1132 24 2264 44 4151 16 1509
Teams
Google 97 5843 7 1014 5 725 16 2319 29 4203 12 17.39
Classroom
Universitenin
uzaktan 35 2108 4 31 6 465 28 2171 71 5504 20 155
egitim
sistemi

Tablo 4'te goriildiigii tizere katiimailar pandemi siirecinde Zoom uygulamasindan %56.38, Google
Meet uygulamasindan % 53.41, BigblueButton uygulamasindan %52.94, Skype uygulamasindan
9%44.44, Moodle uygulamasindan %43.04, Microsoft Teams uygulamasindan %41.51, Google
Classroom uygulamasindan %42.03 oranlarinda ve tiiniversitenin uzaktan egitim sisteminden
%55.04 oraninda memnun olduklarin1 belirtmiglerdir. Bu dogrultuda, en yiiksek memnuniyet
diizeylerinin Zoom ve kurumsal uzaktan egitim sistemine yonelik oldugu dikkati ¢gekmektedir.

Katilimcilarin pandemi doneminde ¢evrimici Ogretim yaparken etkinlikleri hangi siklikla
kullandiklarina iliskin gergeklestirilen betimsel analiz bulgulari ise Tablo 5'te verilmektedir.

Tablo 5'te goriildiigii gibi katilimcilarin es zamanli dersi %56.63, gevrimici 6devi %21.69 ve
gozetimsiz cevrimici smavlari %13.86 oranlarinda siklikla veya her zaman tercih ettikleri
belirlenmistir. Buna karsin es zamansiz tartismay1 %30.72 ve web kameral1 gozetimli ¢evrimigi sinav
etkinliklerini %42.77 oranlarinda asla tercih etmedikleri bulunmustur. Son olarak web kamerali
gozetimli ¢evrimici smav etkinligine yonelik katiimalarin %33.73tintin  fikrinin olmadig1
belirlenmistir.
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Tablo 5

Cevrimici Ogretimde Etkinlik Kullanim Sikliklar:
Fikrim Yok Asla Nadiren Bazen Siklikla
Etkinlik f % f % f % f % f %
Eszamanl
(canls, 2 1.20 1 0.60 1 0.60 4 241 64 38.55
senkron) ders
Eszamansiz
(asenkron) 22 13.25 26 15.66 25 15.06 41 24.70 39 23.49
ders

Eszamanl
tartisma
Eszamansiz
tartisma 34 20.48 51 30.72 39 23.49 24 14.46 12 7.23

(forum)

23 13.86 22 13.25 25 15.06 38 22.89 40 24.10

Cevrimigi
igbirlikli
cabsma(®m,»yy446 35 2108 28 1687 28 1687 34 2048
proje,
problem
¢bzme vb.)
Cevrimigci
odev
Cevrimigi
quiz
Web kamerali
gozetimli

11 6.63 13 7.83 12 7.23 34 20.48 60 36.14

24 14.46 35 21.08 19 11.45 32 19.28 36 21.69

o 56 33.73 71 42.77 10 6.02 6 3.61 13 7.83
cevrimici

sinav
GoOzetimsiz
cevrimici 23 13.86 31 18.67 10 6.02 14 8.43 40 24.10
smav

Katilmcilarin pandemi déneminde ¢evrimigi 6gretim siirecinde kullandiklar1 materyal tiirlerinin
kullanim sikliklarina gore dagilimi asagida Tablo 6’da verilmistir.

Tablo 6
Cevrimici Ogretimde Materyallerin Kullanim Sikliklar:
Fikrim Yok Asla Nadiren Bazen Siklikla Her zaman
Materyal f % f % f % f % f % f %
Ders notu/sunu 1 0.60 3 181 8 482 48 2892 106 63.86
Egitsel video 9 542 8 482 12 723 44 2651 51 30.72 42 25.30
Animasyon, simiilasyon 18 10.84 30 18.07 33 19.88 45 2711 25 15.06 15 9.04
Oyun 28 1687 65 39.16 28 16.87 31 18,67 9 542 5 3.01

Gorsel (0rn., brosiir,
poster, infografik)
e-kitap 22 1325 28 16.87 20 12.05 38 22.89 35 21.08 23 13.86
Kitlesel ¢cevrimigi agik
ders (Udemy, Coursera, 31 18.67 72 4337 24 1446 26 1566 7 422 6 3.61
edX vb.)

13 783 18 10.84 29 1747 40 2410 41 24.70 25 15.06
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Tablo 6’da sunuldugu tizere katilimcilarin 6gretim siirecine iliskin kullanilan materyallerden ders
notu/sunuyu %63.86 ve egitsel videolar1 %25.30 oraninda her zaman tercih ettikleri belirlenmistir.
Buna karsin oyunu %39.16 ve kitlesel agik gevrimici ders sistemlerini %43.37 oranlarinda asla
kullanmadiklar1 goriilmektedir. Kullanilan diger materyallere/kaynaklara iliskin ise katilimcilarin
e-kitaplardan 9%21.08 ve gorsel materyallerden %24.70 oranlarinda siklikla yararlandiklar
belirlenmistir.

Pandemi doneminde katilimcilarin yasadiklari zorluklarin, zorluk faktorlerine gore dagilimlar
incelendiginde sonuclar asagida Tablo 7’de verilmektedir.

Tablo 7
Cevrimici Ogretimde Yasanan Zorluklarin Siklig
Kesinlikle Zorluk Kesinlikle
Zorluk
zorluk Kararsizim yasadim zorluk
yasamadim
yasamadim yasadim
Faktor f % f % f % f % f %
Teknik altyap: yetersizligi 20 1205 54 3253 13 783 62 3735 17 10.24
Ekipman yetersizligi 25 15.06 63 3795 18 1084 45 2711 15 9.04
Teknik destek yetersizligi 27 1627 65 3916 14 843 49 2952 11 6.63

Pedagojik destek yetersizligi 40 2410 70 4217 27 1627 20 1205 9 5.42
Teknoloji kullanma
deneyiminin az olmasi
Icerik {iretmedeki zorluk 46 2771 51 3072 27 1627 36 21.69 6 3.61
Ogrenenleri izlemedeki zorluk 171024 25 15.06 19 1145 69 4157 36  21.69
Ogrenenlere geribildirim
saglamada zorluk

62 3735 56 3373 17 1024 24 1446 7 4.22

18 10.84 42 2530 25 1506 62 3735 19 11.45

Etkili degerlendirme 16 964 31 1867 22 1325 60 3614 37  22.29
yapamama
is yiikiiniin artmas 15 904 32 1928 30 18.07 47 2831 42 2530
Uygulamah dersleri yapmada ) (0 00 1000 01 1065 64 3855 53 31.93
zorluk
Cevrimici egitime adaptasyon 1o (0 30 5g9 04 1446 54 3253 24 14.46
zorlugu

Ogrenen-6gretmen
etkilesiminin az olmasi
Ogrenenlerin ders
etkinliklerine katiliminin 6 3.61 11 663 15 9.04 58 3494 76 45.78
diisiik olmasi
Ogrenenlerin derse

8 482 10 602 15 9.04 66 3976 67  40.36

o 6 3.61 12 723 20 1205 64 3855 64 @ 3855
devamlarmin diisiik olmast

Ogrenenlerin motivasyonunun

- 7 422 8 482 16 964 65 3916 70 4217
diisiik olmasi

Tablo 7" de goriildiigii gibi yasanan zorluklara iliskin bulgular incelendiginde pandemi doneminde
katihmailarin en ¢ok zorlandiklar ilk bes faktor sirasiyla 6grenenlerin motivasyonunun diisiik
olmasi (%81.33), ogrenenlerin ders etkinliklerine katilimmin diisiik olmasi (%80.72), 6grenen-
ogretmen etkilesiminin az olmasi (%80.12), 6grenenlerin derse devamlarmin diisiik olmasi (%77.1)
ve uygulamali dersleri yapmada zorluk (%70.48) seklindedir. Yiiksek oranli diger zorluklar arasinda
ogrenenleri izlemedeki zorluk (%63.26), etkili degerlendirme yapamama (%58.43) ve is yiikiiniin
artmast (%53.61) yer almaktadir. Ote yandan, katihmcilarin gogunun teknoloji kullanma
deneyiminin az olmasi (%71.08), pedagojik destek yetersizligi (%66.27) ve igerik tiretmedeki zorluk
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(%58.43) konularinda zorluk yasamadiklar: belirlenmistir.
Pandemi Sonrasi Siirecte Cevrimici Egitime Yonelik Bakis Acilarina iliskin Bulgular

Aragtirmanin bir diger sorusu olan 6gretim elemanlarinin pandemi sonrasi siirecte cevrimici egitime
yonelik bakis agisinin belirlenmesi amaciyla gergeklestirilen betimsel analiz bulgular: asagida Tablo
8’de sunulmaktadir.

Tablo 8
Pandemi Sonrast Ogrenme Ortami Tercihi Dagilimlar:
Ogrenme Ortami1 f %

Tamamen yliz ylize 55 33.13
Cogunlukla yiiz yiize 62 37.35
Yarisi yiiz yiize yarisi ¢evrimici 41 24.70
Cogunlukla ¢evrimici 5 3.01
Tamamen ¢evrimigci 3 1.81

Tablo 8'de goriildiigii gibi katihmcilarin %33.13’ti tamamen yiiz yiize 6grenme ortamini, %37.35i
¢ogunlukla yiiz yiizeyi, % 24.70'1 yar1 yariya yiiz yiize veya ¢evrimigi ortami, % 3.01'i gogunlukla
gevrimigi ortami ve %1.81'i tamamen ¢evrimici 0grenme ortamini tercih etmistir. Bu dogrultuda
katihmailarin pandemi sonrasinda biiytik dlgiide yiiz ylize 6grenme ortaminu tercih ettikleri dikkati
cekmektedir.

Cevrimigi 6gretimin avantajli yonlerine iliskin bulgular Tablo 9'da sunulmaktadr.

Tablo 9

Cevrimici Ogretimin Avantajlarina Yonelik Katilimcilarin Goriigleri

Kesinlikle Kesinlikle
Katllmlyorum Kararsizim Katlllyorum
katilmiyorum katiliyorum
Avantaj f % f % f %o f % f %
Zaman ve mekan 2 120 6 361 6 361 78 4699 74 4458
ozglirliigii
Zamandan ve paradan 6 361 17 1024 15 904 71 4277 57 3434
tasarruf
Ders materyallerinin
sayisinda ve kalitesinde 15 9.04 45 2711 48 2892 37 2229 21 12,65
artig
Ders kaydinin

alinabilmesi yoluyla ders

. 3 1.81 16 964 16  9.64 8  51.81 45 2711
materyallerine ulasim

imkani/kolaylig1
Ogrenme etkinliklerinde 18 1084 42 2530 34 2048 50 3012 22 1325
cesitlilik
fletisim kolayhg1 34 2048 47 2831 32 1928 36 2169 17 1024
_ Brldlesim 36 2169 53 3193 37 2229 28 1687 12 7.3
cesitliligi/zenginligi
Etkili sinuf yonetimi 46 2771 67 4036 30 1807 17 1024 6  3.61
Degerlendirmenin 44 2651 52 3133 25 1506 37 2229 8 482
kolaylig1
Etkili degerlendirme 60 3614 54 3253 30 1807 15 904 7 422
imkani
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Tablo 9'da goriildiigi tizere katihmcilarin ¢ogu cevrimigi 6gretimin zaman ve mekan 6zgiirligii
sagladigini (%91.57), ders kaydimin alinabilmesi yoluyla ders materyallerine ulasim kolaylig:
sundugunu (%78.92) ve zamandan ve paradan tasarruf etme imkani verdigini belirtmistir. Ote
yandan, etkili degerlendirme imkani (%68.67), etkili smif yonetimi (%68.07), degerlendirmenin
kolaylig1 (%57.84) ve etkilesim c¢esitliligi/zenginligi (%53.62) dezavantajli alanlar olarak belirlenen
faktorlerdir.

Cevrimigi Egitim Thtiyaglarina Yonelik Bulgular

Aragtirmanin son sorusu olan dgretim elemanlarin ¢evrimigi egitim ihtiyaglarma iliskin bulgular
teknik yeterlilikler, ders tasarimy, iletisim ve zaman yonetimi basliklar1 altinda sunulmustur.

Teknik Yeterlikler

Katilmcilarin  gevrimigi egitim verme yeterliliklerinin alt boyutu olan teknik yeterlilikler
kapsaminda kendilerini gelistirmeye yonelik ihtiyag diizeylerinin dagilimi Tablo 10’da verilmistir.

Tablo 10

Cevrimici egitim verme yeterlikleri (teknik yeterlilikler) konusunda katilimcilarin ihtiyaclar:
Biraz Oldukc¢a Kesinlikle

Hig 1h’21}<lac1m ihtiyaom  Kararsizim  ihtiyacom  ihtiyacim
Y var var var
Teknik yeterlilikler f % f % f % f % f %
Ogrenme Yonetim Sistemini
(©YS) kullanma 80 4819 48 2892 17 1024 16 964 5 3.01

Temel bilgisayar islemlerini
gergeklestirme (6. dosyave 7 oo 00 g6 5 301 6 361 1 0.60
klasor yonetimi, belge olusturma

ve diizenleme)
Yazilim indirme ve yiikleme 117 7048 28 1687 4 241 16 964 1 0.60
Cevrimigi ortak ¢alisma araglarim
kullanma (6r. Google Drive, One 118  71.08 30 18.07 8 482 10 6.02
Drive)
Eszamanli Web konferansi 106  63.86 40 2410 4 241 14 843
araclarini kullanma
Video olusturma ve diizenleme 67 4036 58 3494 10 6.02 21 126 10 6.02
Konu alanima uygun nitelikli,
giincel ve acik egitsel kaynaklara 90 5422 49 2952 11 6.63 12 723 4 241
erisme
Acik egitsel kaynaklar:
diizenleme, kullanma ve 86 51.81 52 3133 13 7.83 11  6.63 4 241
paylasma
Yardim i¢in ¢evrimigi yardim

. 91 5482 42 2530 13 783 13 783 7 4.22
kaynaklarina erisme

Tablo 10’da goriildigii gibi katilimcilar genel olarak teknik yeterlilikler konusunda kendilerini
gelistirmeye dair ihtiyaglarinin diisiik diizeyde oldugunu belirtmislerdir. Bununla birlikte
kendilerini gelistirmeye en fazla ihtiya¢ duyduklar: alanlar video olusturma ve diizenleme %18.67,
Ogrenme Yonetim Sistemini (OYS) kullanma %12.65 ve yardim igin ¢evrimici yardim kaynaklarina
erisme %12.05 olarak belirlenmistir. Kendilerini gelistirmeye ihtiyag duymadiklar: alanlar ise temel
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bilgisayar islemlerini gerceklestirme (%76.51), ¢evrimigi ortak ¢alisma araclarini kullanma (%71.08),
yazilim indirme ve yiikleme (%70.48) ve eszamanli web konferansi araglarini kullanma (%63.86)
olarak bulunmustur.

Ders Tasarimzi

Katillmcilarin ¢evrimici egitim verme yeterliliklerinin alt boyutu olan ders tasarimi kapsaminda
kendilerini gelistirmeye yonelik ihtiyag diizeylerinin dagilimi Tablo 11’de verilmistir.

Tablo 11

Cevrimigi Egitim Verme Yeterlikleri (Ders Tasarimi) Konusunda Katilimcilarin Ihtiyaglar:

Hicg Biraz Olduk¢a  Kesinlikle
ihtiyacom  ihtiyacom  Kararsizim  ihtiyacom  ihtiyacim

yok var var var
Ders tasarimi f % f % f % f % f %
Bir ¢evrimici ders i¢in oryantasyon
sayfasi olusturma (6rn. giris, 85 51.20 54 32.53 6 3.61 19 11.45 2 120
baslangicg)

Cevrimigi dersin amacina uygun
ogrenme hedefleri yazma
Ogrenenlere cevrimici etkilesim
firsatlar1 sunan 6grenme etkinlikleri

102 6145 44 2651 6 361 12 7.23 2 120

i 69 4157 60 36.14 6 361 23 1386 8 482
tasarlama (Orn. eszamansiz/eszamanli

tartisma)
Dersin yapisina uygun igerik/6grenme
materyali (6rn. etkilesimli video, 73 4398 47 28.31 11  6.63 27 1627 8 482
egitsel afis) hazirlama
Cevrimici ortamda farkli 6gretim
yontemlerini kullanma (6rn. igbirlikgi 72 4337 49 29.52 10 6.02 28 1687 7 422
etkinlikler, tartigsmalar, sunumlar)
Cevrimici sinavlar ve testler olusturma 86 51.81 45 27.11 9 542 19 1145 7 422
Cevrimici 6devler olugturma 107 6446 36 21.69 7 422 12 723 4 241
Notlar1 ¢evrimici olarak yonetme 115 69.28 29 17.47 4 241 12 723 6 3.61

Tablo 11’de sunuldugu tiizere katilimcilar genel olarak ders tasarimi konusunda kendilerini
gelistirmeye dair ihtiyaglarinin diisiik diizeyde oldugunu belirtmislerdir. Katilimcalarm ders
tasarimi konusunda kendilerini gelistirmeye en fazla ihtiya¢ duyduklar: alanlar; ¢evrimici ortamda
farkli 6gretim yontemlerini kullanma (%21.09), dersin yapisina uygun icerik/6grenme materyali
hazirlama (%21.09) ve Ogrenenlere c¢evrimigi etkilesim firsatlar1 sunan o6grenme etkinlikleri
tasarlama (%18.68) olarak tespit edilmistir. Diger taraftan notlar1 ¢evrimici olarak yonetme (%69.28),
cevrimigi 0devler olusturma (%64.46) ve ¢evrimigi dersin amacina uygun 6grenme hedefleri yazma
(%61.45) kendilerini gelistirmeye en az ihtiya¢ duyduklar1 alanlar olarak belirlenmistir.

Iletisim

Katilimcilarin gevrimigi egitim verme yeterliliklerinin alt boyutu olan iletisim kapsaminda
kendilerini gelistirmeye yonelik ihtiyag diizeylerinin dagilimi Tablo 12’de verilmistir.
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Tablo 12

Cevrimigi Egitim Verme Yeterlikleri ( Tletisim) Konusunda Katilimcilarin fhtiyaglarz
Biraz Olduk¢a  Kesinlikle

Hig 1h’:)11}</ac1m ihtiyacom  Kararsizzim  ijhtiyacom  ihtiyacim
y var var var
Tletisim f % f % f % f % f %

Ogrenenlere duyurular/e-posta 130 7831 25 1506 4 241 6 361 1 0.0
hatirlatmalar1 génderme

fartisma forumlan olusturmave g, 5y 0 50 3012 10 602 12 723 3 181
yonetme
Ogrenenlerle iletisim kurmakicin 00 0315 ye j0gs 4 241 5 301 1 060
e-posta kullanma
Gevrimici ortamda Ggrenme 94 5663 51 3072 8 48 13 7.83
toplulugu olusturma
_ Ogrenme siireglerine dair 103 6205 34 2048 10 602 18 1084 1 060
Ogrenenlere geri bildirim saglama
Cevrimici ortamda 6grenen
davranislarma iliskin beklentileri ) ) 45 56 2160 9 542 18 1084 1 060
ortaya koyma ve bunlari
Ogrenenlerle paylasma
Akademik diristliik ile ilgili 105 6325 33 1988 9 542 13 783 6 3.6l

kurallar1 6grenenlerle paylasma
Telif hakkiyla korunan materyalleri
kullanirken telif hakki ve adil 98 59.04 36 21.69 13 783 14 843 5 3.01
kullanim kurallarini uygulama
Farkl1 6grenen ihtiyaclarmi
karsilamak i¢in erisilebilirlik 85 5120 41 24.70 11 6.63 24 1446 5 3.01

politikalarin1 uygulama

Tablo 12’de goriildiigii gibi katihmcilar genel olarak iletisim konusunda kendilerini gelistirmeye
dair ihtiyaglarmmin diisiik diizeyde oldugunu belirtmiglerdir. Iletisim boyutunda kendini
gelistirmeye en fazla ihtiya¢ duyulan alanlar igerisinde farkli 6grenen ihtiyaglarin karsilamak igin
erisilebilirlik politikalarmi uygulama (%17.47), ¢evrimigi ortamda ogrenen davraniglarma iligkin
beklentileri ortaya koyma ve bunlar1 6grenenlerle paylasma (%11.44) ve 6grenme stireglerine dair
ogrenenlere geri bildirim saglama (%11.44) yer almaktadir. Diger taraftan katiimcilarin kendilerini
gelistirmeye ihtiyaglarinin olmadigin belirttikleri alanlarin basinda 6grenenlerle iletisim kurmak
i¢in e-posta kullanma (%83.13), 6grenenlere duyurular/e-posta hatirlatmalar: gonderme (%78.31) ve
akademik diiriistliik ile ilgili kurallar1 6grenenlerle paylasma (%63.25) gelmektedir.

Zaman Yonetimi

Katilimcilarin gevrimigi egitim verme yeterliliklerinin alt boyutu olan zaman yonetimi kapsaminda
kendilerini gelistirmeye yonelik ihtiyag diizeylerinin dagilimi Tablo 13’te verilmistir.

111



Ogretim Elemanlarmin Pandemi Sonrast Cevrimigi Egitim Vermeye Yonelik Thtiyaglarinin Belirlenmesi

Tablo 13
Cevrimigi Egitim Verme Yeterlikleri (Zaman Yonetimi) Konusunda Katilimcilarin Ihtiyaglar:
Hig Biraz Oldukca  Kesinlikle
Zaman yénetimi ihtiyacim ihtiyacom  Kararsizzim  ijhtiyacom  ihtiyacim
yok var var var
f % f % f % f % f %

Cevrimigi dersin tasarimini
zamaninda tamamlamak i¢in 92 5542 54 3253 8 482 10 6.02 2 1.20
planlama yapma
Cevrimici dersteki siireclere yonelik
zaman planlamasi yapma (orn.
yonlendirmeler, 6dev
degerlendirmeleri)
Zaman y6netmek icin OYS’deki
ozellikleri kullanma (6rn. ¢evrimigi 79 4759 59 3554 9 542 15 9.04 4 241
not verme, takvim, SpeedGrader)

90 5422 57 3434 7 422 10 6.02 2 1.20

Derste harcanan zamani yonetmek
igin kolaylastirma stratejilerini
kullanma (6rn. tartisma igin 78 4699 54 3253 11 663 20 1205 3 181
moderatorleri segme, toplu geri
bildirim verme)

Tablo 13'te sunuldugu iizere katilimcilar genel olarak zaman yonetimi konusunda kendilerini
gelistirmeye dair ihtiyaglarinin diisiik diizeyde oldugunu belirtmislerdir. Katihmcilarin kendilerini
gelistirmeye en fazla ihtiya¢ duyduklar1 alanlar derste harcanan zamami yonetmek igin
kolaylastirma stratejilerini kullanma (%13.86) ve zamani yonetmek igcin OYS'deki ozellikleri
kullanma (%11.45) olarak belirtilmistir. Kendini gelistirmeye ihtiya¢ duymadiklar: alanlarin basinda
ise ¢cevrimigi dersin tasarimini zamaninda tamamlamak igin planlama yapma (%55.42) ve ¢evrimigi
dersteki siireclere yonelik zaman planlamasi yapma (%54.22) yer almaktadir.

Cevrimici Egitime Iliskin Tercih Ettikleri Destek Bicimlerine Yonelik Bulgular

Katilimailarin gevrimici egitim verme becerilerinin gelistirilmesi amaciyla verilecek destek
bicimlerine yonelik tercihlerinin dagilimi Tablo 14'te verilmistir.
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Tablo 14

Cevrimigi Egitim Verme Becerilerinin Gelistirilmesi Amactyla Verilecek Destek Bicimlerine Yénelik Tercihler

Fikrim Kesinlikle Kesinlikle
Katilmiyorum Kararsizim Katiliyorum
Destek bicimi yok katilmiyorum katilryorum
f % f % f % f % f % f %

Yeni bir dersin tasarimi = 9 5.42 17 10.24 23 13.86 19 1145 68 4096 30 18.07
veya var olan bir dersin
yeniden
tasarlanmasinda 6gretim
tasarimcisinin destek
olmasi
Iyi uygulamalar 7 422 16 9.64 11 663 13 783 82 4940 37 2229
modelleyen beceri
temelli egitimler olmasi
(6rnegin, tartismalar:
kolaylastirma,
zamaninda ve yararl
geri bildirim saglama)
Aninda yardim igin 6 3.61 13 7.83 11 6.63 18 10.84 72 4337 46 2771
yardim masasi ve
ogretim teknolojisi
destek personelinin
olmasi
Cevrimigi 6gretimin 8 4.82 15 9.04 16 964 24 1446 64 3855 39 2349
kurumda taninmasi,
tesvik edilmesi ve
odiillendirilmesi
Bir gevrimigi 6gretim ile 10 6.02 12 7.23 16 964 19 1145 73 4398 36 21.69
ilgili sertifika
programinin hazirlanip
sunulmasi
Tartigmalar, uygulama 7 4.22 11 6.63 9 542 18 10.84 78 4699 43 2590
topluluklar: veya
meslektaglarla paylagim
ve danigma icin
ortamlarin olmasi
Cevrimici egitime nasil 8  4.82 9 5.42 11 663 16 964 75 4518 47 2831
hizli bir sekilde
gecilebilecegine dair
kaynaklari iceren
¢evrimigci bir veritabani
olmasi
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Sonug ve Oneriler

Bilindigi tizere tiim diinyada COVID-19 pandemi siirecinde egitimde acil olarak uzaktan egitime
gecis stireci gergeklestirilmistir. Bu stiregle birlikte yiiksekogretim kurumlarinda farkli model ya da
yapilanmalarla uzaktan egitim siiregleri yiiritiilmiistiir. Alanyazinda o6gretim elemanlarinin
pandemi siirecindeki ¢evrimigi egitim deneyimlerini ortaya koyan ¢alismalar vardir. Bu ¢alismanin
amaci ise buna ek olarak 6gretim elemanlarinin pandemi sonras: siirecte cevrimigi egitime yonelik
bakis agilarini, ¢evrimigi egitime yonelik ihtiyaglarini ve gevrimigi egitime iliskin tercih ettikleri
destek bigimlerini incelemektir.

Arastirmadan elde edilen bulgulara gore, pandemi siirecinde katihmcilarin ¢cogunlugunun hem
teorik hem de uygulamali dersler verdikleri, ¢evrimici platform olarak Zoom, Microsoft Teams ve
iniversitenin uzaktan egitim sistemini kullandiklari ve bu platformlara yonelik memnuniyet
diizeylerinin yiiksek oldugu belirlenmistir. Ayrica, en ¢ok kullandiklar1 gevrimici Ogretim
etkinliklerinin es zamanli ders, ¢evrimici 6dev ve gozetimsiz ¢evrimigi sinavlar oldugu ortaya
konulmustur. Ogretim siirecinde en sik kullandiklar1 materyallerin ise ders notu/sunu ve egitsel
videolar oldugu ancak e-kitaplar ve gorsel materyallerden belirli dlciide faydalandiklar: tespit
edilmistir.

Bunlarin yanisira, aragtirma bulgularina gore, pandemi siirecinde katihimailarin en ¢ok zorlandiklar:
bes faktor sirasiyla sunlardir: diisiik 6grenci motivasyonu, diisiik ders katilimi, yetersiz 6grenci-
ogretmen etkilesimi, diisiik ders devamliigi ve uygulamali derslerde zorluk. Diger onemli
zorluklar: 6grencileri takip etmek, etkili degerlendirme yapmak ve artan is yiikiidiir. Ancak, cogu
katilimci teknoloji kullanimi, pedagojik destek ve igerik tiretimi konularinda zorluk yasamadiklarin
belirtmistir. Alanyazinda ise 6gretim elemanlarinin pandemi déneminde hem teknoloji kullanimi
hem de ¢evrimigi 6gretim yapma konularinda zorluk yasadiklar: belirlenmistir (Achen ve Rutledge,
2022; Garcia-Morales ve digerleri, 2021; Gonzalez ve digerleri, 2023; Sekreter ve digerleri, 2021;
Svihus, 2024). ODTU UZEM (2021) tarafindan yayinlanan raporda da pandemi doneminde 6gretim
elemanlarmin biiyiik bir kismimin teknik destek, 6grencilerle iletisim, 6grencilerin derse katilimi ve
degerlendirme konularinda zorluk yasadiklar: tespit edilmistir. Bu dogrultuda, bu arastirmadaki
katilimcilarin pandemi siirecinde ders verirken 6gretimi planlama ve teknik stiregleri yonetmeden
ziyade Ozellikle 6grenci katilimini saglama konusunda zorlandiklari ifade edilebilir.

Calismanin 6nemli bir sonucuna gore katihmcilar pandemi sonrasinda biiyiik Olgiide yiiz ytize
ogrenme ortamini tercih etmektedirler. Benzer sonug Sekreter ve digerleri (2021) tarafindan da
ortaya konulmustur. Bu tercihin en O6nemli nedenleri arasinda pandemi doneminde Ogretim
stirecinin hemen hemen tiim asamalarina dair yasanan ve ¢ogu katilima tarafindan ifade edilen
zorluklar yer alabilir. Nitekim, etkili degerlendirme imkany, etkili sinif yonetimi, degerlendirmenin
kolaylig1 ve etkilesim cesitliligi/zenginligi konularinda ¢evrimigi 6gretimin dezavantajli oldugu da
cogu katilimar tarafindan dile getirilmistir. Ote yandan, katilimcilarin biiyiik cogunluguna gore
cevrimici Ogretimin avantajlar1 arasinda zaman ve mekan ozgiirliigii saglamasi, ders kaydmin
alinabilmesi yoluyla ders materyallerine ulagim kolayli§1 sunmasi ve zamandan ve paradan tasarruf
etme imkani vermesi yer almaktadir. Alanyazinda da benzer sonuglar ortaya konulmustur (Garcia-
Morales ve digerleri, 2021; Lucas ve Vicente, 2023; Paudel, 2021). Bu dogrultuda, katilimcilarin
¢evrimici 6gretimin verimliligine dair olumlu bakis agilar1 oldugu ancak etkililigine iliskin yeterince
ikna olmadiklari ileri siirtilebilir. Etkilesimli 6gretim etkinlikleri ve materyallerle zenginlestirilmis,
ogrenme siireci ve ciktilar1 degerlendirmede farkli teknoloji ve yontemlerin ise kosuldugu ve
O0grenme ortaminin yonetilmesinde kullanilacak etkili stratejilerin uygulandigr 6rnek cevrimici
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O0grenme-Ogretme siireglerinin planlanip deneyimlenmesi 6gretim elemanlarimin olumlu bakis
acilar1 kazanmalarmi destekleyebilir. Xu ve Xue'nin (2023) tarama calismasinda o6zellikle altyapi
sorunu olmayan iilkelerde Ogretim elemanlarinin pandemi Oncesi ve sonrasinda cevrimici
egitimden memnun kaldiklar1 belirlenmistir. Bu durumda, teknolojik altyapinin iyilestirilmesi,
¢evrimigi egitimde memnuniyeti artirmada onemli bir faktor olarak ileri siirtilmiistiir.

Ogretim elemanlarmin cevrimigi egitim verme yeterliklerini gelistirme ihtiyaglarma yonelik
sonuglar incelendiginde, katihmcilarin teknik yeterlikler, ders tasarimy, iletisim ve zaman yonetimi
gibi tiim alt yeterlik alanlarinda kendilerini gelistirme ihtiyaglarinin diisiik diizeyde oldugu
goriilmiistiir. Teknik yeterlikler konusunda kendilerini gelistirme ihtiyaclar1 diisiik olan alanlar;
temel bilgisayar islemleri, gevrimigi ortak ¢alisma araglari, yazilim indirme ve yiikleme ve eszamanh
web konferansi araglaridir. Ogretim elemanlarmin pandemi déneminde siklikla kullandiklari
platform ve uygulamalar ile ilgili bulgular 1s181nda bu teknik yeterlikleri pandemi doneminde
onemli Olciide gelistirdikleri belirtilebilir. Ders tasarimi alt yeterligine yonelik olarak kendilerini
gelistirmeye en az ihtiya¢ duyduklar: alanlar, notlar1 ¢evrimigi olarak yonetme, ¢evrimigci 6devler
olusturma ve gevrimigi dersin amacina uygun O0grenme hedefleri yazma olarak belirlenmistir.
Benzer bicimde bu yeterliklerin de pandemi siirecinde en fazla uygulanan 6gretim uygulamalarin
icermesi dikkate degerdir. Ote yandan, belirli oranda katilimcilarin ders tasarimi konusunda
kendilerini gelistirmeye ihtiya¢ duyduklar1 alanlar; ¢evrimigi ortamda gesitli 6gretim yontemleri
kullanma, dersin yapisina uygun igerik ve 6grenme materyali hazirlama ve 6grencilere gevrimici
etkilesim firsatlar1 sunan &grenme etkinlikleri tasarlama olarak tespit edilmistir. Iletisim alt
yeterligine dair katilmcilarm kendilerini gelistirmeye ihtiya¢ duymadiklarini belirttikleri baglica
alanlar; 6grencilere e-posta ile iletisim kurma, duyuru ve hatirlatma e-postalar1 gonderme ve
akademik diirtistliik kurallarini 6grencilere aktarma olarak one ¢ikmaktadir. Ancak belirli oranda
katilimcmin farkli 6grenci ihtiyaglarimi karsilamak amaciyla erisilebilirlik politikalarini uygulama
konusunda kendini gelistirmeye ihtiya¢ duydugu da goriilmektedir. Son olarak, zaman yonetimi alt
yeterligine iliskin katilimcilarin kendilerini gelistirmeye ihtiya¢ duymadiklar1 baglica alanlar,
cevrimici ders tasarimi ve gevrimici Ogretim siireglerinde zamani etkili kullanma olarak ©ne
ctkmaktadir. Diger taraftan, bazi katilimcilarin derste harcanan zamani yonetmek igin kolaylastirma
stratejileri ve Ogrenme Yonetim Sistemi (OYS) ozelliklerini kullanma konusunda kendilerini
gelistirme ihtiyaci duyduklar: tespit edilmistir. Alanyazinda da dgretim elemanlarinin pandemi
stirecinde djjital yeterliklerinin gelistirdigini ortaya koyan ¢alismalar vardir (Gonzalez ve digerleri,
2023; Johnson ve digerleri, 2020; Kim, Zhu ve Weng, 2022; Svihus, 2024) Ote yandan, Kokog (2019),
karma Ogretim gergeklestirmek igin 6gretim elemanlarmin teknik ve pedagojik destegi kapsayan
mesleki gelisim etkinliklerine ihtiya¢ duyduklarimi ortaya koymustur. Benzer sekilde, Tiirkiye'de
YOK'iin (2020) pandemi déneminde iiniversitelerdeki uzaktan egitim siireglerine iliskin yayimladig
degerlendirme raporuna gore, bir¢ok iiniversitenin 6gretim elemanlarma egitim, bilgilendirme ve
teknik destek sagladig1 belirtilmesine ragmen, bu desteklerin yetersiz oldugu ve Ogretim
elemanlarmin uzaktan egitim siirecine iliskin teknolojik ve pedagojik yetkinliklerinin arttirilmasinin
bir gereklilik oldugu vurgulanmistir. Bu dogrultuda kapsamli ve ihtiya¢ odakli mesleki gelisim
programlarinin 6gretim elemanlarinin yeni pedagojileri 6grenip benimsemelerine ve degisim
siirecini daha iyi yonetmelerine yardimci olabilecegi vurgulanmaktadir (Achen ve Rutledge, 2022;
Baran ve Correia, 2014; Bozkurt ve digerleri, 2021; Koyuncuoglu, 2020; Marasi ve digerleri, 2020;
Orozco ve digerleri, 2023).

Bu ¢alismadan elde edilen sonuglara gore katilimcilarin gevrimigi egitim becerilerini gelistirmek igin
tercih ettikleri ilk dort destek tiirti sunlardir: 1) Cevrimici egitime gecis kaynaklar1 sunan bir
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veritabani, 2) Tartisma ve danisma ortamlari, 3) Iyi uygulamalari modelleyen beceri temelli
egitimler ve 4) Aninda yardim icin destek personeli. Diger yiiksek oranli destekler ise, ¢evrimici
Ogretim sertifika programi, ¢evrimigi 0gretimin taminmasi ve Odiillendirilmesi ve ders tasarimi
destegi olarak siralanmaktadir. Benzer sonuglar McGee ve digerleri (2017) ¢alismasinda da ortaya
konulmustur. Ayni sekilde, 6gretim elemanlarinin kendi baglamlarina yonelik, esnek, aninda (just
in time), teknik ve pedagojik ihtiyaclar1 karsilayan, uzmanlar tarafindan rehberlik edilen, topluluk
desteginin oldugu ve 6rnek uygulamalarin tanitilip deneyimlenebildigi mesleki gelisim siireglerini
tercih ettiklerini belirten ¢ok sayida arastirma bulunmaktadir (Baran ve Correira, 2014; Marasi ve
digerleri, 2020; Orozco ve digerleri, 2023; Philipsen ve digerleri, 2019; Stein ve digerleri, 2011).
Ustelik, dgretim elemanlarinin gevrimigi egitim yetkinligi kazanmalarina iliskin tercih ettikleri
destek tiirlerinin pandemi oncesi ve sonrasinda benzerlik gosterdigi dikkati cekmektedir.

Sonug olarak, pandemi doneminde neredeyse tiim oOgretim elemanlar1 cevrimigi egitimi
deneyimlemis oldu. Bu deneyimin yansimalarinin neler oldugunu belirlemek ve ¢evrimigi egitime
yonelik giincel egitim ihtiyaglarini ortaya koymak onemli gortinmektedir. Bu dogrultuda bu
calisma, 6gretim elemanlarinin konuyla ilgili giincel gereksinimlerini belirleyerek hazirlanacak olasi
mesleki gelisim siireglerinin bu ihtiyaglar iizerine konumlandirilmasina imkan sunmaktadir.
Arastirmanin bazi simirliliklart bulunmaktadir. Arastirma kapsaminda proje basar1 dlgiitii olarak
belirlenen en az 500 6gretim elemanina ulasilmas: hedeflenmis, katilimcilara ulasmak amaciyla
farkli yollar denenmis (6rn. birkag defa hatirlatma yapilmasi, topluluklara ve whatsapp gruplarina
anketin gonderilmesi gibi) ancak katilimci sayisi 166 ile sinirhi kalmistir. Ustelik katilimcilarin
dagilimlar: ulusal degil daha ¢ok bolgesel bir yigilmay: temsil etmistir. Calismanin daha biiyiik
gruplarla ulusal durumu daha fazla temsil edecek bicimde yenilenmesi dnerilmektedir. Arastirma
bulgularna gore katilimcilar cevrimigi egitim vermeye iliskin tiim alt yeterlik alanlarinda
kendilerini gelistirme ihtiyaclarinin diisiik diizeyde oldugunu ifade etmislerdir. Diger taraftan
alanyazinda bu yeterliklerin gelistirilmesi gerektigine dair sonuglar bulunmaktadir. Bu dogrultuda,
katihmailarin gortigleriyle desteklenerek daha derinlemesine yorum ve degerlendirmelerin ortaya
konuldugu aragtirmalar tasarlanabilir. Benzer bicimde, katiimcilarin neden pandemi siirecinde en
¢ok Ogrenci katilimini saglamada zorlandiklar1 ve pandemi sonrasinda biiyiik dlgiide yiiz ylize
o0grenme ortamini tercih ettikleri derinlemesine arastirilabilir.

Etik Kurul Onay1: Hacettepe Universitesi Etik Komisyonu, 5.01.2023, E-35853172-900-00002609880.
Arastirmacilarin Katki Orani: Yazarlar calismanin tiim asamalarinda yer almaktadir.

Destek ve Tesekkiir: Calisma TUBITAK tarafindan desteklenen 122G163 nolu proje kapsaminda
gerceklestirilmistir.

Catisma Beyan1: Yazarlar potansiyel bir ¢ikar catismasi olmadigini beyan ederler.
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